

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-1134

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: REFERENDA REQUIRED FOR ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLANS

**CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES
AND
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.**

Filed in Opposition to the Initiative Petition

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0605
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

Lorence J. Bielby, Esq.
Robert C. Apgar, Esq.
M. Hope Keating, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-6891
Facsimile: (850) 681-0207

*Counsel for Florida League of Cities
and
Florida Association of Counties, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF THE PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT	2
PRELIMINARY REMARKS	4
I. Statutory framework for comprehensive land use planning.	5
II. An illustration of a comprehensive land use plan and amendments. ...	8
A. The Miami-Dade plan.	9
B. Miami-Dade amendments.	11
III. Sample judicial decisions which have addressed the comprehensive land use plan amendment process.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The ballot title and summary are clearly and conclusively defective.	15
A. The ballot summary materially misstates the substance of the Proposed Amendment with emotional rhetoric.	16
B. The ballot summary misleads voters by omitting the full range of matters on which referenda will be required.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The ballot summary misleads voters by failing to inform voters that they will be required to vote on land use decisions of state agencies.	21
D. The ballot summary misleads voters by implying that there is presently no public participation in comprehensive land use planning at the local level.	23
II. The Proposed Amendment violates the single-subject requirements of the Florida Constitution.	24
A. The Proposed Amendment would alter multiple functions of governmental entities.	25
1. Local branches of government.	26
2. State branches of government.	28
B. The Proposed Amendment constitutes logrolling.	29
C. The Proposed Amendment will involve undisclosed collateral effects.	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Save Our Everglades</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S405 (Fla. July 15, 2004)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Educ.</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation & Regulation</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	21, 24
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions & Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S410 (Fla. July 15, 2004)	20, 25, 29
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Comp. For Restricting Real Prop. Use</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	25
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Nonviolent Drug Offenses</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Stop Early Release of Prisoners
642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994) 18

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) passim

Armstrong v. Harris
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000),
cert. denied, 532 U.S. 958 (2001) 20

Askew v. Firestone
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 18

Board of County Comm’rs of Brevard County v. Snyder
627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993) 12

Machado v. Musgrove
519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987),
review denied, 529 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1988) 12

Martin County v. Department of Community Affairs
771 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 13

Village of Key Biscayne v. Dade County
627 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993),
review denied, 639 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 1994) 13

Village of Key Biscayne v. Department of Community Affairs
696 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 12

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 7, Fla. Const. 3, 17

Art. VI, Fla. Const. 17

Art. VIII, Fla. Const. 17

Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const. 5

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const. 5
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 2, 14, 24

Statutes

§ 90.202(5), Fla. Stat. (2003) 4, 5, 19
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2003) passim
§ 125.01, Fla. Stat. (2003) 26
Ch. 163, Fla. Stat. (2003) 7, 12, 13, 26
§ 163.3164-.3217, Fla. Stat. (2003) 5
§ 163.3164(13), Fla. Stat. (2003) 5
§ 163.3174(5), Fla. Stat. (2003) 6, 23
§ 163.3175, Fla. Stat. (2003) 19
§ 163.3177, Fla. Stat. (2003) 5, 26
§ 163.3177(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003) 9
§ 163.3177(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2003) 19
§ 163.3177(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (2003) 9
§ 163.3177(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (2003) 19
§ 163.3177(6), Fla. Stat. (2003) 19
§ 163.3177(9), Fla. Stat. (2003) 28
§ 163.3177(10), Fla. Stat. (2003) 28
§ 163.3181(1), Fla. Stat. (2003) 6, 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 163.3184(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003)	24
§ 163.3184(3), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
§ 163.3184(4), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6, 23, 28
§ 163.3184(6), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7
§ 163.3184(7), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7, 23
§ 163.3184(10), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7, 23
§ 163.3184(11), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7, 28
§ 163.3184(15), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6, 7
§ 163.3187, Fla. Stat. (2003)	4, 30
§ 163.3187(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2003)	4
§ 163.3189(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003)	22
§ 163.3194(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
§ 163.3202, Fla. Stat. (2003)	6, 26
§ 166.021 <i>et seq.</i> , Fla. Stat. (2003)	26
§ 186.008(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	28
§ 186.008(3), Fla. Stat. (2003)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Michael C. Soules, <i>Constitutional Limitations of State Growth Management Programs</i> 18 J. LAND USE & ENVTL. L. 145 (Fall 2002)	24
Ray Eubanks, Comprehensive Weekly Report of ELMS Amendments (8/4/04)	19
